Dangerous Goods Safety (Storage and Handling of Non-explosives) Amendment Regulations 2015

Made by the deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Storage and Handling of Non-explosives) Amendment Regulations 2015.*

2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2015.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Storage and Handling of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007.*

4. **Regulation 44A amended**

In regulation 44A(4) delete "equal to 10% of the fee." and insert:

of \$36.

5. Schedule 5 amended

In Schedule 5 clause 2 in the Table:

(a) in item 1 delete "192" and insert:

197

(b) in item 2 delete "638" and insert:

655

MP306*

Dangerous Goods Safety Act 2004

Dangerous Goods Safety (Security Risk Substances) Amendment Regulations 2015

Made by the deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Security Risk Substances) Amendment Regulations 2015.*

2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2015.

3. **Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Security Risk Substances) Regulations 2007.*

4. **Regulation 46A amended**

In regulation 46A(4) delete "\$35." and insert:

\$36.

5. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table			
Provision	Delete	Insert	
Sch. 1 it. 1(a)	163	167	
Sch. 1 it. 1(b)	306	314	
Sch. 1 it. 1(c)	143	147	
Sch. 1 it. 1(d)	153	157	
Sch. 1 it. 1(e)	133	136	
Sch. 1 it. 1(f)	51	52	

Table

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives) Amendment Regulations 2015

Made by the deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives) Amendment Regulations 2015.*

2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2015.

3. **Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007.*

4. **Regulation 272 amended**

In regulation 272 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 1	265.00	272.00
it. 2(a)	20.40	21.00
it. 2(b)	128.00	131.00

Table

Dangerous Goods Safety (Major Hazard Facilities) Amendment Regulations 2015

Made by the deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Major Hazard Facilities) Amendment Regulations 2015*.

2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2015.

3. **Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Major Hazard Facilities) Regulations 2007.*

4. Regulation 34 amended

In regulation 34(7) delete "\$35." and insert:

\$36.

5. Schedule 3 amended

(1) In Schedule 3 clause 1 delete the Table and insert:

Table			
Class of facility under r. 33	Fee (\$)		
Class A	125 000		
Class B	100 000		
Class C	100 000		
Class D	20 000		

(2) In Schedule 3 clause 2 delete the Table and insert:

Table			
Class of facility under r. 33	Fee (\$)		
Class A	125 000		
Class B	100 000		
Class C	100 000		
Class D	20 000		

MP309*

Dangerous Goods Safety Act 2004

Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Amendment Regulations 2015

Made by the deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives)* Amendment Regulations 2015.

2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2015.

3. **Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Dangerous Goods Safety* (*Explosives*) *Regulations 2007*.

4. Regulation 149 amended

In regulation 149(1)(e)(ii) delete "\$35." and insert:

\$36.

5. Regulation 179A amended

In regulation 179A(4) delete "\$35." and insert:

\$36.

6. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 it. 1	159	163

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 it. 2A	42	43
Sch. 1 it. 2	160	164
Sch. 1 it. 3(a)	130	133
Sch. 1 it. 3(b)	520	534
Sch. 1 it. 4(a)	130	133
Sch. 1 it. 4(b)	260	267
Sch. 1 it. 4(c)	3 900	4 000
Sch. 1 it. 5(f)	20.40	21
Sch. 1 it. 5(h)	20.40	21
Sch. 1 it. 5(i)	81.50	84
Sch. 1 it. 5(j)	20.40	21
Sch. 1 it. 5(k)	20.40	21
Sch. 1 it. 6A(a)	163	167
Sch. 1 it. 6A(b)	347	356
Sch. 1 it. 6A(c)	800	821
Sch. 1 it. 6A(d)(i)	102	105
Sch. 1 it. 6A(d)(ii)	123	126
Sch. 1 it. 6A(d)(iii)	327	336
Sch. 1 it. 6A(e)	817	838
Sch. 1 it. 6A(f)	56	57